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Agenda
Why a Program Evaluation System?
Student Demand

§ Leading Indicators:  Google 
§ Recent Trends:  Enrollment
§ Non-Degree Courses

National Employment:  Current Indicators

Local Matters:  California, Ohio, Rhode Island

Summary
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An academic Program Evaluation System enables growth and sustainable financials. 
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Why bother?

§ Well-informed program evaluation increases revenue:
– Pick the right new programs.
– Invest in the right programs to grow.

§ Program Economics helps to streamline cost without disruption:
– Identify under-enrolled courses and sections.
– Reduce faculty course loads and re-invest in growth.
– Sustain more streamlined programs.

+$7.0
Million

-$2.3 
Million

Revenue Growth
Online Graduate School

Cost Savings 
Small College
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US Google Search Volume

Google Search Trends:  Programs

Gray tracks Google searches for over 900 programs (90% of all US completions).

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard

2022
2023
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US Google Search Volume

“Google” Search Trends:  Programs

In May 2024, Google searches increased 1% year-over-year.

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard

+1%
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Google Search Trends:  Cost-per-Click

In May 2024, the average Google cost-per-click was almost flat year-over-year.

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard

-0.1%

2022 $13.22 $12.86 $13.21 $13.75 $15.00 $13.82 $14.81 $16.09 $14.73 $15.22 $14.89 $15.53

2023 $15.55 $14.53 $14.66 $14.46 $15.04 $14.18 $14.47 $14.44 $14.00 $14.16 $14.54 $14.45

2024 $15.13 $14.74 $16.09 $14.75 $15.02
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95%

87%

50%

46%

41%

37%

36%

32%

31%

29%

Fashion Merchandising
PR/Advertising/ Applied Communication

Medical Admin Assistant/ Secretary
Airline Flight Attendant

Tax Preparation (augmented CIP)
Barbering

Dental Hygiene
Plumbing

Massage Therapy
Facial Treatment Specialist/ Facialist

US Fastest-Growing Programs 
May 2024 YoY

Google Searches for Academic Programs

In May, searches for Fashion Merchandising programs increased 95% year-over-year.

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard *Minimum 10,000 searches May 2023

Career/Technical

2

3

Health

2

Personal Care 3

Other
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Spring New Student Enrollment

In Spring 2024, US new enrollment rose 4% for certificates and 5% for associate degrees. 

459,145
414,334

381,278 349,957 375,277 395,225

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

New Spring Enrollment
Associate 2019 - 2024

-

141,473 132,524 125,884 122,394
135,504 140,351

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

New Spring Enrollment
Certificate 2019 - 2024

-

-6% +11%
-5%

+4%

-3%
-10%

-8%
-8% +7%

Source:  PES Program Enrollment Dashboard

+5%
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Certificate:  US Spring 2024 Fastest-Growing New Enrollment Year-over-Year

In Spring 2024, Autobody/Collision Repair Tech grew 150% year-over-year.

11%
11%
15%
15%

16%
17%
18%
22%

29%
150%

Cyber Security/ Info. Assurance
Liberal Arts/Sciences/ Studies

Fire Science/ Fire-fighting
Diesel Mechanics Tech

Auto Mechanics Tech
Electrician

Welding Tech
Pharmacy Technician/ Assistant

Culinary Arts/ Chef Training
Autobody/ Collision and Repair Tech

US Fastest-Growing New Enrollment*
Certificate Programs

Spring 2024 YoY

Source:  PES Program Enrollment Dashboard *Minimum enrollment Spring 2023: 500

2Other

Career/Technical 8
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Associate:  US Spring 2024 Fastest-Growing New Enrollment Year-over-Year

In Spring 2024, Allied Health grew 39% year-over-year.

18%
20%

24%
26%

36%
37%
37%
37%

39%
39%

Mathematics, General
History, General

Sociology
Education, General

Political Science and Gov't, Gen'l
Radiologic Tech/ Radiographer

Anthropology
Kinesiology and Exercise Science

Visual and Performing Arts, General
Health Svcs/ Allied Health, Gen'l

US Fastest-Growing New Enrollment*
Associate Programs

Spring 2024 YoY

*Minimum new enrollment Spring 2023: 1,000Source:  PES Program Enrollment Dashboard

Transfer 8

Health 2
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Coursera: Non-Degree Demand – 133.8 Million Total Learners Since Inception

In May, Coursera enrollment rose 15% year-over-year.
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Coursera Enrollment
2022–2024

2022 2023 2024

+15%



16

  PROPRIETARY

Non-Degree Demand:  Coursera

In May 2024, five of the most-taught skills were in personal growth – more than in tech. 

21,385,165

21,507,794

23,398,356

24,004,386

25,777,871

25,777,871

26,111,970

28,013,536

34,999,910

43,142,773

Pomodoro Technique
Data Science

Savoring
Communication

Happiness
Gratitude

Meditation
Data Visualization Dataviz

Python Programming
Data Analysis

Highest Skills Volume
May 2024

Source:  PES Non-Degree Dashboard, Coursera

Personal Growth

1

5

Time Management

Tech 4
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Commonly available data sources only count direct prep jobs.

Mathematics aligns with seven occupations in a traditional direct prep construct.

§ Gray DI data on almost 32,000 Associate in Mathematics program graduates identifies 749 occupations.

§ Associate in Mathematics grads work in 147 industries.

NCES
Data Scientists

Mathematical Science Occupations, All Other

Mathematical Science Teachers, Postsecondary

Mathematicians

Natural Sciences Managers

Secondary School Teachers, Except Special and Career/Technical Education

Statisticians

Myth Reality

*

536
575
630

719
720

790
891
901
954

1,060

Executive Administrative Assistants
Web Developers/Digital Interface

Architectural and Engineering Managers
Project Mgmt Specialists

Computer User Support Specialists
Computer Occupations, All Other

Chief Executives
Managers, Other

General and Operations Managers
Software Developers

Highest Volume of Occupations
 First Four Years After Graduation

Associate in Mathematics

Source:  NCES and People Profile Data, Gray DI analysis
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US Job Postings 2022 - 2024
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US Job Postings Trends

In May 2024, job postings rose 17% year-over-year.

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

+17%
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In May, which occupations had the fastest annual job posting growth?

49,667

26,681

14,450

12,316

11,425

7,735

7,514

6,888

5,673

5,447

Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers

Nursing Assistants

Licensed Practical and Licensed Vocational Nurses

Home Health and Personal Care Aides

Automotive Service Technicians and Mechanics

Registered Nurses

Accountants and Auditors

Payroll and Timekeeping Clerks

General and Operations Managers

Heating, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration Mechanics

US Fastest-Growing Occupations*
Unit Change May 2024 YoY

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

*Excludes unskilled labor and occupations 
requiring a graduate degree
Minimum 500 jobs May 2024

Health 4

Career/Technical

3Other

3
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Which skills are growing in demand across the US?

219%

131%

106%

103%

100%

95%

85%

84%

75%

74%

Organizational Performance

Python

Operational Efficiency

Electrical Systems

Scripting

Companionship

Bargaining

Revenue Growth

Computer Science

Emotional Support

Fastest-Growing Skills YoY
Listed in Job Postings, May 2024

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard
*Excludes unskilled labor
Minimum 10,000 skills May 2024

Business 4

Tech

2Core Skills

3

Other 1
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Google Search Trends:  California Programs

In May, searches for Ultrasound Tech increased 47% year-over-year.

§ Only one program overlapped with the US fastest-growing program searches.

47%
36%
36%

36%
35%

32%
31%

28%
27%
27%

Diag. Med. Sonogr'y/ Ultrasound Tech
HVAC Maintenance Tech

Electrician
Barbering

Licensed Practical/ Voc. Nurse
Phlebotomy Tech/ Phlebotomist

Legal Assistant/Paralegal
Welding Tech

Vet/Animal Health Tech and Vet Asst
Accounting

CA Fastest-Growing Programs* 
May 2024 YoY

Overlap with US 10 
Fastest-Growing

*Minimum 10,000 searches May 2023Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard
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84,846 78,981
70,046 67,734

85,192
95,590

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

CA New Spring Enrollment
Associate 2019 - 2024 -

State, county, and city data usually differ from national data.

In Spring 2024, California certificate and associate new enrollment grew 12% year-over-year.

34,200 31,197 26,620 26,128
30,841 34,570

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

CA New Spring Enrollment
Certificate, 2019 - 2024 -

-9% +18%-15%
12%

-2%

Source:  PES Program Enrollment Dashboard

-7%

-11% -3%

+26%
+12%
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Associate:  CA Spring 2024 Fastest-Growing New Enrollment Year-over-Year

In Spring 2024, over half of California’s fastest-growing programs overlapped with the US.

21%
24%
25%
27%

36%
39%

48%
49%

53%
63%

Computer Science
Biology/ Biological Sciences, Gen'l

English Language and Lit., Gen'l
Mathematics, General

Anthropology
Political Science and Gov't, Gen'l

Economics, General
Kinesiology and Exercise Science

Visual and Performing Arts, General
Health Svcs/ Allied Health, Gen'l

US Fastest-Growing New Enrollment*
Associate Programs

Spring 2024 YoY

*Minimum new enrollment Spring 2023: 500Source:  PES Program Enrollment Dashboard

Overlap with US



27

  PROPRIETARY

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

January February March April May June July August September October November December
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California Job Postings Trends

In May 2024, CA job postings rose 34% year-over-year – double the growth for the US.

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

34%
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Ohio’s Fastest-growing New Student Enrollment: Associate

In Spring 2024, Ultrasound Tech grew 60% year-over-year.

§ Only one program overlapped with the US.

8%

8%

9%

12%

16%

16%

18%

20%

36%

60%

Cyber Security/ Info. Assurance

Registered Nursing

Computer Science

Health Svcs/ Allied Health, Gen'l

Psychology, General

Medical/Clinical Assistant

Legal Assistant/Paralegal

Auto Mechanics Tech

Computer Programming, General

Diag. Med. Sonogr'y/ Ultrasound Tech

OH Fastest-Growing New Enrollment*
Associate, Spring 2024 YoY

*Source:  PES Program Enrollment Dashboard
*Minimum enrollment Spring 2023: 50

Overlap with US
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Ohio Job Postings

In May, Ohio job postings rose 33% year-over-year – sixteen points more than the US.

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

+33%
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Ohio: Job Postings Trends

In May, Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers job postings grew by over 2,747 YoY.

275

276

325

359

383

525

542

665

868

2,747

Payroll and Timekeeping Clerks
Home Health and Personal Care Aides

Retail Salespersons
Registered Nurses

First-Line Supervisors Prod. Workers
Licensed Practical Nurses

Automotive Service Technicians and Mechanics
Nursing Assistants

Software Developers, Applications
Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers

Occupations with the Fastest Growth in Job Postings*
Ohio

Unit Change May 2024 YoY

*Excludes unskilled labor and jobs 
requiring a graduate degreeSource:  PES Job Postings Dashboard
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Ohio Companies

In May, Deloitte had the highest number of job postings.

§ Accenture had the highest average salary.

329

353

366

417

439

500

541

580

625

772

Greater Cincinnati School Application Consortium
The Ohio State Wexner Medical Center

University Hospitals
Accenture

Dayton Area School Consortium
Ohiohealth

State Of Ohio Jobs
Mercy Health

Cleveland Clinic
Deloitte

Ohio Company Postings
May 2024

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

Average Salary

$92,700.

$66,800.

$80,700.

$57,900.

$35,200.

$44,100.

$124,000.

$63,700.

$53,700.

$43,800.
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In Fall 2022, more than 6,400 RI students enrolled in online out-of-state institutions.

Southern New Hampshire University won more than 1,571 students alone.

Total Online Enrollment Fall 2022

“Exports”
6,298

160

193

252

346

1,571

Bristol Community College

University of Phoenix

Penn Foster College

Western Governors University

Southern New Hampshire University

Top Online Out-of-State Institutions
RI Students Enrolled Fall 2022

4,780 RI
online 

students 
stay in 
state 

Source:  NC-SARA, Gray DI analysis
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Rhode Island Job Postings Trends

In May, job postings rose 23% year-over-year.

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

23%
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Rhode Island Job Postings

In May, the highest demand was for Registered Nurses.

164

181

200

212

263

335

366

415

466

528

Home Health and Personal Care Aides

Elementary  Teachers, Except Special Ed

Cooks, Restaurant

Customer Service Representatives

Heavy and Tractor-Trailer Truck Drivers

Nursing Assistants

Administrative Assistants

General and Operations Managers

Retail Salespersons

Registered Nurses

Highest Volume of Job Postings
Rhode Island

May 2024

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard
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Summary

§ In May, US Google searches for academic programs rose 1% year-over-year.
– Fashion Merchandising grew 95%.

§ Spring new enrollment in certificates rose 54% year-over-year; associate enrollment rose 5%.
– At the certificate level, Autobody/Collision and Repair Tech grew 150%.
– At the associate level, Allied Health grew 39%.
– Eight of the 10 fastest-growing associate programs are traditionally transfer-focused.

§ In May, US job postings rose 17% year-over-year.
– Job postings for Heavy/Tractor-Trailer Drivers increased by 29,667 year-over-year.
– Business and core skills grew in demand.

§ Results vary significantly by state and county; you need data for the specific market you serve.
– Job postings in California and Ohio doubled the US’ in terms of growth.
– Rhode Island’s in-state online enrollment is less than half that of out-of-state, predominantly in the 

largest online schools. 
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Upcoming webinars

Topic Date
Demand Trends Webcast: 

Community Colleges
Wednesday

July 24th at 2 PM ET

Demand Trends Webcast: 
Bachelor’s and Above

Thursday
July 25th at 2 PM ET


